PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT

United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania

NOTICE

Pursuant to the attached order, the Western District of Pennsylvania is pleased to announce The Honorable Gregory L. Taddonio has been appointed Chief Judge of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania effective September 23, 2022.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:)	
)	
APPOINTMENT OF BANKRUPTCY)	Case No. 2:22-mc-906
JUDGE GREGORY L. TADDONIO AS)	
CHIEF BANKRUPTCY JUDGE)	
)	

ORDER OF COURT APPOINTING CHIEF BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 154(b), the district court shall designate one judge to serve as chief judge of the bankruptcy court. The term of Chief Bankruptcy Judge Carlotta M. Böhm expires on September 22, 2022. The Court expresses its gratitude to Chief Judge Böhm for her leadership and distinguished tenure. Accordingly, upon the unanimous vote of the Judges of the District Court present and voting and constituting a majority of all District Judges eligible to vote, Bankruptcy Judge Gregory L. Taddonio is designated as Chief Bankruptcy Judge. Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, on this 21st day of September, 2022, that Bankruptcy Judge Gregory L. Taddonio is hereby designated as Chief Judge of the Bankruptcy Court of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Western District of Pennsylvania, effective September 23, 2022.

FOR THE COURT:

s/ Mark R. Hornak

MARK R. HORNAK Chief United States District Judge